towards larger units. The number of available one- and three-bedroom units fell by a total of
approximately 1,650 units. There were over 1,000 new units with 4 bedrooms or more, as well
as some new units without bedroom sand with two bedrooms.

Table: Unit Size

 2010 2017 Change (#) Change (%)
Number % Number %

No bedroom 1,106 2.1% 1,486 2.8% 380 0.70%
1 bedroom 8,247 15.5% 7,458 14.0% -789 -1.50%
2 bedrooms 17,840 33.6% 18,296 34.3% 456 0.70%
3 bedrooms 19,183 36.1% 18,319 34.3% -864 -1.80%
4 bedrooms 5,693 10.7% 6,416 12.0% 723 1.30%
5 or more bedrooms 1,008 1.9% 1,367 2.6% 359 0.70%
Total  53,077 100% 53,342 100% 265 --
Data Source: 2006-2010 & 2013-2017 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates (DP04)

Age of Housing Units

The housing stock in Columbia is relatively old. Less than 5% of the housing units were built after
2009 and the majority were built prior to 1980 Units built prior to 1980 are at risk of having led-
based paint in them and require special care during rehabilitation. In Columbia, there nearly
31,500 units making up 58.9% of the stock that are at risk of lead-based paint.

Table: Year Unit Built

 Columbia South Carolina
 Number % Number %

Built 2010 or Later 106,657 4.8% 2,248 4.2%
Built 2000 to 2009 451,471 20.3% 8,643 16.2%
Built 1990 to 1999 436,048 19.6% 5,912 11.1%
Built 1980 to 1989 373,317 16.7% 5,060 9.5%
Built 1970 to 1979 341,496 15.3% 5,619 10.5%
Built 1960 to 1969 205,619 9.2% 6,954 13.0%
Built 1950 to 1959 151,255 6.8% 7,686 14.4%
Built 1940 to 1949 68,187 3.1% 5,342 10.0%
Built 1939 or earlier 95,274 4.3% 5,878 11.0%
Total 2,229,324 100.0% 53,342 100.0%
Data Source: 2013-2017 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates (DP04)

46 | P a g e
City of Columbia

Analysis of Impediments to Fair Housing Choice

In Columbia, there are several areas where 90% or more of the homes have a risk of lead-based
paint. These neighborhoods along the northern part of the City are also the areas with high
unemployment and a concentration of Black or African American households. Geographically,
most the city’s census tracts have over 70% of the housing stock that was built prior to 1980.

Map: Units Built Prior to 1980

Source: 2013-2017 ACS via PolicyMap